



HERALD HOLDINGS LIMITED

興利集團有限公司*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

Stock Code : 00114

Financial Results for the year ended 31 March 2004

PRESS RELEASE

The Board of Directors of Herald Holdings Limited (the “Company”) presents the audited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the year ended 31 March 2004, together with the comparative figures for the previous year, as follows:

RESULTS

	2004 HK\$'000	2003 HK\$'000 (Restated)
Turnover	1,103,819	925,954
Cost of sales	<u>(825,018)</u>	<u>(695,624)</u>
Gross profit	278,801	230,330
Other revenue	4,661	5,579
Other net income	4,786	3,390
Impairment loss on fixed assets	(1,853)	(1,000)
Surplus/(deficit) on revaluation of investment properties	517	(895)
Selling expenses	(47,266)	(37,132)
Administrative expenses	<u>(164,744)</u>	<u>(157,985)</u>
Profit from operations	74,902	42,287
Finance costs	(151)	(168)
Share of profit of a jointly controlled entity	<u>835</u>	<u>439</u>
Profit from ordinary activities before taxation	75,586	42,558
Income tax	<u>(11,817)</u>	<u>(3,191)</u>
Profit from ordinary activities after taxation	63,769	39,367
Minority interests	<u>(1,829)</u>	<u>(4,211)</u>
Profit attributable to shareholders	<u>61,940</u>	<u>35,156</u>
Dividends	<u>27,646</u>	<u>18,504</u>
Earnings per share		
- Basic	<u>10.07 cents</u>	<u>5.66 cents</u>

Segmental information

The Group is principally engaged in the manufacture, sale and distribution of toy and gift products, computer heads, housewares and timepieces.

An analysis of the Group's turnover and contribution to operating profit for the year by business segment is as follows:

	Turnover		Contribution to profit from operations	
	2004 HK\$'000	2003 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000	2003 HK\$'000
Business segments:				
Toy and gift products	497,565	481,755	10,591	39,620
Computer heads	141,459	118,418	13,586	(22,914)
Housewares	179,094	166,914	14,702	19,890
Timepieces	284,219	156,326	28,671	(1,951)
Others	1,482	2,541	4,236	4,048
	<u>1,103,819</u>	<u>925,954</u>	<u>71,786</u>	<u>38,693</u>
Unallocated operating income and expenses			<u>3,116</u>	<u>3,594</u>
Profit from operations			<u>74,902</u>	<u>42,287</u>

An analysis of the Group's turnover for the year by geographical segment is as follows:

	Turnover	
	2004 HK\$'000	2003 HK\$'000
Geographical segments:		
Europe		
United Kingdom	473,741	297,819
Other countries	68,481	58,338
North America	486,847	455,917
Asia		
Hong Kong	38,013	64,293
The PRC	8,846	3,702
Other countries	16,479	28,943
Others	11,412	16,942
	<u>1,103,819</u>	<u>925,954</u>

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS

For the financial year under review, the Group achieved very favorable results. Both the turnover and profitability for the year ended 31 March 2004 were the best in the past ten financial years. Despite the negative impact from the SARS epidemic and the war in Iraq, the Group's turnover for the year increased by HK\$178 million or 19 % to HK\$1,104 million, from last year's turnover of HK\$926 million. Net profit attributable to shareholders was HK\$61.9 million, an increase of 76% from HK\$35.2 million (as restated) in the prior year. The earnings per share for the year was HK10.07 cents as compared to last year's HK5.66 cents (as restated).

Timepiece Division

Compared to last year, the Timepiece Division recorded a very substantial improvement in the year ended 31 March 2004. The Division's turnover for the year was HK\$284 million, an increase of HK\$128 million or 82 % from HK\$156 million of last year. The Division made a net profit of HK\$22 million compared to a loss of HK\$2 million a year earlier. After the closure of the Division's operations in France and Germany, the management has focused more on its business in the UK which has had very strong growth since then. The Division has successfully developed a business model based on recognized brands in the UK and other markets. The Division markets and distributes a wide range of timepieces including products with licensed brands such as Elle, Fila, Head, Playboy and Ted Baker. In addition, the Division also distributes in-house brands such as Zeon, Ingersoll and Eligio.

Computer Head Division

After suffering a significant loss in the last financial year, we are pleased to see that the Computer Head Division has returned to profitability. The overall turnover of the Division had an increase of 19% over the turnover in the previous year. This was due to the strong demand of thin-film tape heads which largely offset the negative impact due to the stagnancy of the business of ferrite tape heads. Furthermore, as a result of the continuous efforts in streamlining the operation, the Division now benefits from much lower operating costs. The Division had a net profit of HK\$12 million which included a write-back of HK\$3 million in respect of stock provision.

Houseware Division

For the year under review, the business of the Houseware Division was stable. The overall sales of the Division for the year increased by 7%, as compared to the sales a year ago. The stainless steel and carbon steel cookware business, which accounted for 33% of the Division's total turnover, continued to grow by 36% while the aluminum cookware business had a mild decrease of 3%. The Division was negatively affected by continuous increases in the price of aluminum and stainless steel.

Toy and Gift Division

In general, the toy industry had a very tough year in 2003. Competition among the toy manufacturers led to reduced gross margin for the industry. Though the Division had a modest growth of 3% in its turnover, the net profit of the Division dropped from HK\$35 million to HK\$10 million. In addition, the negative impact of SARS and the increase of plastic materials prices were also important factors that further hurt the Division's profitability.

FINANCIAL POSITION

The Group has maintained its sound financial position. At the end of the financial year, the Group had a strong balance sheet with a healthy liquidity position. As at 31 March 2004, the Group had total assets of HK\$646 million (2003 as restated: HK\$573 million) which were financed by current liabilities of HK\$121 million (2003: HK\$94 million), non-current liabilities of HK\$6 million (2003 as restated: HK\$6 million), minority interests of HK\$26 million (2003 as restated: HK\$26 million) and shareholders' equity of HK\$493 million (2003 as restated: HK\$447 million).

At 31 March 2004, the Group's cash balances aggregated to HK\$172 million representing an increase of HK\$12 million over the balance of HK\$160 million in last year's balance sheet. The Group's current assets position as at 31 March 2004 was HK\$453 million compared to HK\$373 million as at 31 March 2003. The inventories increased to HK\$143 million from HK\$118 million and the trade and other receivables increased to HK\$138 million from HK\$95 million. The increases were largely due to increase of sales activity of the Timepiece Division.

The Group's current liabilities increased from HK\$94 million to HK\$121 million primarily due to increase in trade and other payables that is attributed to the same factor affecting the level of current assets above-mentioned.

At 31 March 2004 the Group had no bank borrowings (2003: HK\$1 million). None of the Group's assets are charged to secure the Group's banking facilities. Furthermore, the Group has no long-term borrowings. As at 31 March 2004, the working capital ratio, an indicator of a company's liquidity represented by a ratio between the current assets over the current liabilities, was 3.75 compared to 3.96 last year. The quick ratio, another ratio that gauges the short-term liquidity of a company measured by trade debtors and cash at bank and in hand over the current liabilities, slightly decreased to 2.23 from 2.45.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 31 March 2004 the Group did not have any significant contingent liabilities.

FOREIGN EXCHANGE EXPOSURE

During the year under review, approximately 38% of the Group's turnover was denominated in sterling. From time to time, the Group enters forward foreign exchange contracts to hedge its foreign exchange exposure.

PROSPECTS AND GENERAL OUTLOOK

The Group entered the new financial year with a strong order position. The sales in the first quarter of the new fiscal year were higher than the sales in the same quarter a year earlier. However, the management believes that 2004 will be a very challenging year. Due to geopolitical uncertainties, oil prices continue to be at very high levels leading to substantial increases for raw materials prices. Furthermore, the volatility of the foreign exchange markets adds additional uncertainties to our business as a large portion of the Group's sales in the UK market are denominated in sterling. Our gross profit margins may be affected if the sterling depreciates against the U.S. dollar. We are concerned by the rapid rise in the cost of electricity in China as well as the ongoing supply shortage. We are also concerned by increasing wages due to a shortage of labour in Southern China. Moreover, there is an increasing pressure from the U.S. that the renminbi be revalued. As the Group's manufacturing facilities are all in the PRC, such revaluation may significantly increase our production cost structures.

DIVIDENDS

At the forthcoming Annual General Meeting to be held on 17 September 2004, the Directors will recommend a final dividend of HK3 cents per share (2003: HK2 cents). Together with the interim dividend of HK1.5 cents (2003: HK1 cent), the dividend for the year of HK4.5 cents (2003: HK3 cents) would represent an annual return of 10 % on the Company's average share price of HK45 cents in the year ended 31 March 2004.

The total final dividend will amount to HK\$18,418,000 and is calculated based on the total number of shares in issue as at 14 July 2004 being the latest practicable date prior to the announcement of the results. Dividend will be payable on 30 September 2004 to shareholders registered in the Register of Members on 17 September 2004.

REGISTER OF MEMBERS

The Register of Members will be closed on 16 and 17 September 2004. Shareholders should ensure that all transfers accompanied by relevant share certificates are lodged with the Company's Registrars, Tengis Limited at G/F., Bank of East Asia Harbour View Centre, 56 Gloucester Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:00 p.m. on 15 September 2004 in order that they may receive their dividend entitlement.

Herald Holdings Limited
Hong Kong, 15 July 2004

Contact Person : Thong Yeung Sum Michael at 2726 5565